

No. 16-489

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNSON & JOHNSON VISION CARE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

REMBRANDT VISION TECHNOLOGIES, L.P.,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 5

I. There Is No Conflict Over The Application Of
The Clear And Convincing Standard. 6

II. There Is No Conflict Regarding The Degree
Of Knowledge Or Responsibility Of A Party
For Fraud Against The Court..... 17

III. This Case Does Not Implicate Any Conflict
Over Whether An Accidental Omission Is
Misconduct For The Purposes Of Rule
60(b)(3). 20

IV. This Case Is A Particularly Poor Vehicle In
Which To Decide The Questions Presented. 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 910 (1st Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	11
<i>Cox Nuclear Pharmacy, Inc. v. CTI, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>De Saracho v. Custom Food Mach., Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Griffin v. Swim-Tech Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 677 (11th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Hildebrand v. Steck Mfg. Co.</i> , 292 F. App'x 921 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Hutchins v. Zoll Med. Corp.</i> , 253 F. App'x 926 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Info-Hold, Inc. v. Sound Merch., Inc.</i> , 538 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Jordan v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , No. 95-3478, 1996 WL 528950 (6th Cir. Sept. 17, 1996)	8, 10, 20
<i>Shepherd v. ABC</i> , 62 F.3d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	8
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Summers v. Howard Univ.</i> , 374 F.3d 1188 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	9

<i>Tiller v. Baghdady</i> , 294 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2002)	9
<i>United States v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 738 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Venture Indus. Corp. v. Autoliv ASP, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	10
<i>West v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Zurich N. Am. v. Matrix Serv.</i> , 426 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2005)	8

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 60(b)	passim
--	--------

Other Authorities

Brief in Opposition, <i>Hallco Mfg. Co. v. Foster</i> , 1994 WL 16100931 (Nov. 29, 1994) (No. 94- 792), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1080 (1995)	6
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Anderson v.</i> <i>Beatrice Foods Co.</i> , 1990 WL 10058742 (July 30, 1990) (No. 90-198), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 891 (1990)	6
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Hallco Mfg. Co. v.</i> <i>Foster</i> , 1994 WL 16043097 (Nov. 2, 1994) (No. 94-792), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1080 (1995)	5
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Pflum v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 2001 WL 34116987 (Aug. 15, 2001) (No. 01-295), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 896 (2001)	6
